## OF MINNESOTA FOR 1937

rule charter under Section 36 of Art. IV of the State Constitution. has heretofore acting through its City Council determined to improve any street within said city by a resolution adopted by a majority vote of the Council after a meeting at which all persons interested had been notified to be present by a notice of such meeting published in the official newspaper and has caused plans and specifications for such improvement to be made and has advertised for bids for such improvement and for the sale of certificates of indebtedness for such improvement, which certificates pledge the full faith, credit, and resources of said city for their payment, all proceedings heretofore taken are hereby legalized and declared to be valid and of full force and effect and the City Council of such city is hereby authorized to proceed with the making of said improvement, with the levy and collection of assessments and the issuance of certificates of indebtedness therefor in accordance with such proceedings and Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Sections 1820 to 1828, both inclusive.

Section 2. Not to affect pending actions.—This act shall not apply to or affect any action or appeals now pending in which the validity of any such proceedings is called in question.

Approved July 16, 1937.

751

## CHAPTER 76-S. F. No. 39

An act to appropriate money for the distribution of the session laws of the 1937 Special Session in all of the legal newspapers in the State of Minnesota, and for the printing of pamphlets containing tax laws passed during the Special Session of 1937.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appropriation for distribution of session laws for 1937.—That the sum of \$10,000.00 be and the same hereby is appropriated from the revenue fund for the payment of distribution of the session laws of the 1937 Special Session in all of the legal newspapers in the state, and for the printing of pamphlets containing tax laws passed during this session.

Approved July 16, 1937.